

No. 07-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTRIA GROUP, INC. AND PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, LORI A. SPELLMAN,
AND ALLAIN L. THIBODEAU,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

GERARD V. MANTESE
MARK ROSSMAN
DAVID HANSMA
MANTESE & ROSSMAN, P.C.
1361 E. Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48083
(248) 457-9200

June 11, 2008

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
MARK L. EVANS
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

THOMAS V. URMY JR.
TODD S. HEYMAN
SHAPIRO HABER & URMY LLP
53 State Street, 37th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 439-3939

SAMUEL W. LANHAM, JR.
LANHAM BLACKWELL, P.A.
470 Evergreen Woods
Bangor, Maine 04401
(207) 942-2898

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	2
1. The Labeling Act	2
2. The FTC And Tar And Nicotine Yields	4
3. RICO Action Against Philip Morris	6
4. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE LABELING ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT RESPONDENTS’ FRAUD CLAIMS	17
A. Under This Court’s Precedent, Re- spondents’ Fraud Claims Are Not Preempted	17
1. <i>Cipollone</i> held that fraud claims based on generally applicable state laws are not preempted	17
2. <i>Reilly</i> reaffirmed <i>Cipollone</i> ’s dis- tinction between state laws aimed at cigarette marketing and state laws of general applicability	19
3. Because respondents’ claims are based on violations of a generally applicable state-law duty not to deceive, they are not preempted	20

4. Philip Morris’s alternative reading of <i>Cipollone</i> is unpersuasive	21
B. There Is No Reason For This Court To Reexamine <i>Cipollone</i>	25
C. <i>Cipollone</i> And <i>Reilly</i> Correctly Interpreted The Labeling Act	28
1. Congress did not preempt state-law fraud claims	28
2. The Labeling Act cannot sensibly be read to invest in the FTC exclusive authority to police deceptive advertising	33
3. Philip Morris’s expansive reading of the preemption provision is untenable	38
II. RESPONDENTS’ FRAUD CLAIMS ARE NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED	44
A. The FTC Has Neither Authorized Nor Encouraged The Use Of Light Descriptors	45
B. The FTC Has Not Required The Use Of The Cambridge Method Or The Disclosure Of Tar And Nicotine Yields.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	29
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	43
<i>American Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-6002, 2006 WL 2971490 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2006).....	52
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	41
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	13, 29, 30, 38, 40
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	30
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	30
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , No. 06-1431 (U.S. May 27, 2008)	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	54
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 39, 42, 56
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	53, 54
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	30

<i>Forster v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 655 (Minn. 1989)	25, 33
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4, 5, 6, 55
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	50
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	15, 47, 56
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	37
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008)	26
<i>Katharine Gibbs Sch. v. FTC</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1979)	40
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	2, 4, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 42, 43
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	32, 38
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	29
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	42, 43, 44
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	26, 28
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	33
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	27

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	13, 28, 44
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008)	44
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	43
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	38
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	37, 40, 48, 53
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	32
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	50
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (2006), <i>clarified</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 06-5267 <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir.)	8, 46
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	29
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	29
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007)	56
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	30

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 86 F.T.C. 1 (ALJ decision 1973, adopted as supplemented and modified by full Commission 1975)	51
<i>In re Berger</i> , 56 F.T.C. 1000 (ALJ decision, adopted as modified by full Commission 1960).....	51
<i>In re Chrysler Corp.</i> , 87 F.T.C. 719 (ALJ decision 1975, adopted as modified by full Commission 1976)	50, 51
<i>In re Ed Hamilton Furs, Inc.</i> , 51 F.T.C. 186 (1954)	50
<i>In re Federal Employees' Distrib. Co.</i> , 56 F.T.C. 550 (ALJ decision, adopted by full Commission 1959).....	51
<i>In re Lorillard</i> , 80 F.T.C. 455 (1972).....	51
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 821 (ALJ decision 1993, affirmed as modified by full Commission 1994)	51

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	53
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	54
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	42, 43, 44

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)	1, 2, 3, 4, 14, 32, 41
§ 2(1), 79 Stat. 282 (15 U.S.C. § 1331(1) (Supp. I 1965))	2
§ 4, 79 Stat. 283 (15 U.S.C. § 1333 (Supp. I 1965))	2
§ 5(a), 79 Stat. 283 (15 U.S.C. § 1334(a)).....	2
§ 5(b), 79 Stat. 28 (15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) (Supp. I 1965))	2
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 14, 15, 48
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)-(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B) (1988)	48
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B)	49
15 U.S.C. § 55(a).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B).....	4, 45
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)-(d)	54
15 U.S.C. § 57b	37
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e)	49
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (1970)	3, 4, 14, 18, 32, 35, 36, 37, 41
§ 2, 84 Stat. 87-90:	
84 Stat. 87, 15 U.S.C. § 1331(2).....	38

84 Stat. 88:	
15 U.S.C. § 1333 (1970)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	4, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 42
84 Stat. 89:	
15 U.S.C. § 1335.....	3, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1336(a) (1970)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1336(b) (1970)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1336(c) (1970)	4, 35
12 U.S.C. § 2259.....	42
17 U.S.C. § 301(a)	42
25 U.S.C. § 1723(a)(1)	42
25 U.S.C. § 1753(d)	42
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	42
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1)	42
Unfair Trade Practices Act, Me. Rev. Stat.	
Ann. tit. 5, § 205-A <i>et seq.</i>	8, 20
§ 207	8, 20
16 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 0:	
§ 0.4.....	35
Pt. 408.....	45
Pts. 408-460	45

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Cigarette Advertising and Labeling: Hearing Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	31
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	35
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising — 1969 (Part 1): Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	31
H.R. Rep. No. 89-449 (1965), <i>reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2350</i>	3, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	49
S. Rep. No. 89-195 (1965)	3
S. Rep. No. 91-566 (1969), <i>reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2652</i>	14, 32
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)	37

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Comments of Philip Morris Inc., <i>et al.</i> , <i>On the Proposal Entitled FTC Cigarette Testing Methodology</i> , FTC File No. P944509 (filed Feb. 5, 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/foia/frequentrequests/TobaccoCoComments.pdf	6, 46
FTC, <i>Operating Manual</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/foia/ch08industryguidance.pdf	54
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Advertising of Cigarettes</i> , 35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (1970)	5-6
